

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

**DOUTIAND:** DAV & FRASER......RINTERS TO THE STATE. 1829. Inhabitants set off proportion of school money.

tation prior to this Act: and the inhabitants set entitled to their off as aforesaid, shall be entitled to the benefit of the money raised for the support of schools in the tract so set off, which has been assessed previous to, and remains unexpended at the time of the passing of this Act.

## ----

### CHAP. 17.

Act of 1827, vol. 1, An additional ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Falls Sluiceway. chap, 480,

### Approved February 12, 1829.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That a further time of two years from and after the passing of this Act, shall be allowed to the Proprietors of the Falls Sluiceway, to erect and complete the Time for erecting the sluiceway ex-tended to February and complete by an act of the Legislature of this State, passed the twenty third day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty seven, without forfeiting their charter, or losing any powers, privileges or immunities granted them by said Act.

### CHAP. 18.

----

AN ACT to cede to the United States a site for a Pier in Saco River.

#### Approved February 12, 1829.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the United States may purchase or take as hereinafter provided, a lot bounded as fol-

1831.

lows: Beginning at the lower point of land on Description of the Chase's point, on Saco River, in the town of Saco, and thence running north twenty degrees east seven rods to the upper point of the ledge; thence north sixty degrees east by the rocks on said point about two rods; thence south twenty degrees west parallel to the first mentioned line to the same lower point so as to include the lower point, and thence to the place of beginning, for the purpose of building a pier thereon, and during the continuance of the use and appropriation aforesaid, the jurisdiction of said lot is hereby ceded to said Jurisdiction as to States : saving that all civil and criminal process serving civil and criminal process reissued under the authority of this State shall have tained. full force and effect within the same.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That if the agent or person employed by the United States, and the owner or owners of said land cannot agree on the sale and purchase thereof, such agent or Provision as to the person may apply to the Court of Common Pleas, of the territory ceded, in case the or Court of Sessions, to be holden in the county Agent of the U.S. where the land lies, who shall appoint three disin-not agree. terested freeholders to determine what is a just sum, as an equivalent to the owner or owners of said land, and said freeholders shall be sworn by some Justice of the Peace for the faithful performance of their trust, and shall proceed to view. set off and appraise said land, and shall make return of their doings to the Court appointing them, and the amount of their appraisement being paid to the owner or owners of said land, or if the owner or owners shall not appear, or shall refuse to receive the same, the money shall be paid to such person or corporation as the Court shall order for the use of the owners. And the said land shall vest in said United States and may be taken and possessed for the use aforesaid : Provided, That Provide, all charges of such appraisement and application shall be paid by said States.

Territory ceded.